
 
SCM – Supply Chain Management  
Ph # 042-990344657-58 
        042-990240742 

 
    Ref: TGS/AC CHILLERS/01/2025 
    Date: MAY 05, 2025 
    Tender Fee: 5,000/- 

 
INVITATION FOR TENDER AND INSTRUCTIONS TO 

TENDERERS 
M/S _______________________ 
___________________________ 
___________________________ 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Subject:  Tender for Installation of Air Conditioning/ Chiller System  
                 on PIA Catering Vans of Lahore and Sialkot Station. 
 
Dear Sir(s), 
 

                 We are pleased to invite your sealed tenders for the item listed in the attached schedule. 
In case of more than one schedule separate tender for each schedule should be furnished. The terms 
& conditions of the tender / supplies are given below:- 
 

SUBMISSION OF TENDER 
 

 1. You are required to upload the bid on EPADS and send your sealed tenders In Single Stage 
Two Envelope Basis addressed to Manager Supply Chain Management Lahore, PIA Complex, 
AIIAP, Lahore by Thursday, May 29th, 2025. The tenders may be dropped in the tender box 
placed at the entrance of the PIA Supply Chain Management Section LHE latest by 10:00 hours on 
the specified date. You must submit your tenders through EPADS and also send your tenders by 
courier service addressed to Manager Supply Chain Management LHE, which must reach before 
the closing date and time mentioned above. Tenders will be opened at 10:30 hours on the same 
day in the presence of tenderers /bidders whoever cares to attend.  
 
2. Tenders received after stipulated date & time shall not be considered. The Corporation will not 
be responsible for any delays. The decision of Manager SCM in this respect shall be final and 
binding.  
 
            3- Noncompliance to any of the terms and conditions of the tender would be liable for 
rejection 
 
Bid Security 

 
The Tender should be accompanied by a Pay Order / Cash Receipt from Accounts 
Officer 2nd Floor AIIAP Lahore for Rs. 5,000 (Rupees Five Thousand Only) as tender 
fee (Non-Refundable) and One Hundred Thousand PKR= 100,000/- in shape of a Pay 
Order payable at Lahore in lieu thereof in the name of M/S PAKISTAN 
INTERNATIONAL AIRLINES as interest free Bid security (Refundable). Bid security 
in any other shape shall not be accepted.  Security Money deposited against a running 
contract (s) purchase orders(s) shall not be transferable as bid security for any other 
tender.  All tenders without bid security shall not be considered. 
 
SECURITY DEPOSIT 



                                                                                                 SCM – Supply Chain Management  
                                                                                      Ph # 042-990344657-58 
                                                                                                                  042-990240742 
 

 
The successful tenderers upon award of Contract / Purchase Order will be required to 
furnish in the amount of PKR 200,000/- Two Hundred Thousand Rupees (Refundable 
after the successful completion Work/Order) as interest free Security deposit in shape of 
Pay Order. The bid security already held can be converted into Security Deposit and 
balance amount if any shall be deposited as above. 
 
PREPARATION OF TENDER AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 
Mode of tendering will be “Single Stage Two Envelope Basis” 
The BID (Tender) submitted shall comprise of a single package containing: 
 
Technical proposals which may include Company profile, copy of GST & Income Tax 
registration forms as well as the SAMPLES, technical literature / brochures etc. to be 
served as Technical Proposal. Pay Order / Cash receipt of Rs. 5,000/- in respect of 
Tender Fee also to be annexed with the Technical Proposal. These documents would 
serve as the Technical Proposals. 
 
Financial Proposal must have following documents: 

 
a) The Schedule “A” duly filled in, signed and sealed.  
b) Pay Order in respect of PKR=100,000 of the bid value for Bid Security (Refundable).  

   c) Certificate of Registration as General Order Supplier (GST) and Service Provider 
       (PST). 
 
ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER 
 
 
PIA do not pledge themselves to accept the lowest tender and reserve the right to accept 
or reject any or all tenders / quotations, divide business among more than one supplier  
or accept the tenders at rates on lowest individual items or extend the date of opening 
by assigning the reason / as per the PPRA Rules. 
 
Encl:  
1. Tender Schedule-A 
2. Terms & Conditions 
3. Technical Evaluation Criteria 

 
 Notes: Prescribed Tenders form may also be downloaded from www.piac.com.pk and 
www.ppra.org.pk 
 
 As per the directives of PPRA, Tender must be uploaded on EPADS Procurement 
system. Suppliers can register and apply for tender from EPADS as well.  

https://eprocure.gov.pk/#/auth/login 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Schedule “A” 



 
SCM – Supply Chain Management  
Ph # 042-990344657-58 
        042-990240742 

Ref: TGS/AC CHILLERS/01/2025 

 
 

Transportation / Delivery: 
 

 Air conditioners to be delivered at Technical Ground Support Section, PIA 
Complex, AIIAP Lahore. 

 Supplies to be delivered freight paid in undamaged condition.  
 

Packing:  
 

 Items supplies must be packed in sound packaging to avoid any damage during 
transportation. 

 
Who can supply: 
 

 Only registered firms having valid GST/Income tax certificates can apply. 
 

 

Other Terms & Conditions:  
 

 Bidders must submit their bid through EPADS (Without EPAD no participant will 
be entertained).  

 Items found below the required specs shall be rejected / returned without any 
liability to PIA. 

 Supply and installation of chiller units compliant with aviation standards. 
 Electrical modifications to integrate chillers with existing van systems. 
 Testing and commissioning to ensure optimal performance (-18°C to +4°C 
 temperature range). 

 
              Dimension of Catering Hi Lifter Cabin PIA-1351 Qty. 01 

 
 Length: 6096mm 
 Width: 2438mm 
 Height: 2133mm 

 
                Dimensions of Catering High Lifter Cabin PIA-1035, PIA-1051 & PIA-1141 (Qty.03) 

 Length: 5791mm 

 Width: 2438 mm 

 Height: 2133 mm 

 
 
Terms & Conditions  

S. No. Unit DESCRIPTION Station Qty Unit 
Rate 

Total BRAND 
 

1. Ea 
Air Conditioner Chillers with 
Installation for Catering Vans. 
Temperature Range (-18°C to +4°C) 

LHE/SKT 04    
 
 18% GST  

Total financial impact in PKR  



                                                                                                 SCM – Supply Chain Management  
                                                                                      Ph # 042-990344657-58 
                                                                                                                  042-990240742 
 

 
1. Participant must be a manufacturer/ authorized distributor/general order supplier/related 
 trade. 
2. Participant must be registered with Sales Tax authorities GST certificate to be attached 
 with this tender. 
3. Guarantee & Warrantee must be provided. 
4. All participants are required to mention all taxes & GST separately. 
5. Refrigeration system with temperature range -18°C to +4°C, dual operation (engine drive+ 
        standby electric operation) also include electricity connection, DP Box. And adaptor and 
        all accessories with all related safety. 
6. Payment term net thirty day’s Income tax will be deducted at source. 
7. One year Warranty including service and replacement of parts. 
8. The job must be completed within one month from the date of handover of catering vans.  
9. All participants must quote one rate and best delivery period. 
10. Quotation must be valid for 90 days. 
11. Please note that quoted rates must be firmed and final in all aspect. 
12. Delivery must be made at Technical Ground Support Section, PIA Complex AIIAP Lahore. 
13. PIA reserves the right to split the order and accept or reject any Bid by assigning proper 
        reason. 
 
 
Thanking you, 

 
Yours truly, 
 

 For Pakistan International Airline 
 
 
 
 

            (Muhammad Nasrullah) 
Manager SCM LHE 

 
Ph: +92-42-990344657-58 

                                                                                                               +92-42-99240742 
                                                                                                      Email: lhepppk@piac.aero  
 
 
  
 
Tenderer’s Signature ---------------------------------                               Name -------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
Cell No ----------------------------------------------------                             E mail--------------------------------------------------- 
    
                                                                                                                     
GST NO ----------------------------------------------------                            NTN NO ------------------------------------------------ 
 
 
Seal---------------------------------------------------------- 

  
 

 
TECHNICAL EVALUATION CRITERIA 



 
SCM – Supply Chain Management  
Ph # 042-990344657-58 
        042-990240742 

 
S/N Technical Evaluation Criteria Details Marks Allocated 

 
 

01 Company Experience 15 Marks 
 

 More than 10 years 15 
 

 Less than 10 years but more than 5 years 10 
 

 Less than 05 years of experience 05 
 

02 Projects &Clientele  10 Marks 
 

 More than 03 or more similar nature contracts 
 

10 

 Less than 03 but more than 01 contract 
 

05 

 Having 01 contract  
 

03 

03 Turnover / Revenue  
 

15 Marks 

 Turnover more than 05 Million PKR per year 15 

 Less than 05 Million PKR per year but more than 02 Million  10 

 Less than 02 Million PKR of Turnover per year 05 
 

04 Workshop Facility  20 Marks 
 

 Full-fledge facility including overhaul  20 
 

 Only preventive maintenance is available  
 

10 

 No maintenance is available  No Mark 
 

05 Litigation History 20 Marks 
 

 Having no litigation record 20 
 

 Having two or less pending court cases  10 
 

 Having more than 02 pending court cases No mark 
 

06 Personnel Experience 20 Marks 
 Having more than 10 technical personnel / technicians 20 

 
 Having less than 10 technical personnel / technicians  10 

 
 


	Cheque for Tender uploading Fee on PPRA website
	TGS Chillers Tender Document

